1	State of Arkansas
2	92nd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2019 SR 26
4	
5	By: Senator Irvin
6	
7	SENATE RESOLUTION
8	TO CONGRATULATE THE MOUNTAIN VIEW LADY YELLOW JACKETS
9	FOR THEIR ACHIEVEMENTS.
10	
11	
12	Subtitle
13	TO CONGRATULATE THE MOUNTAIN VIEW LADY
14	YELLOW JACKETS FOR THEIR ACHIEVEMENTS.
15	
16	
17	WHEREAS, the 2019 Mountain View Lady Yellow Jackets basketball team
18	claimed the Class 3A girls state championship trophy after the Lady Yellow
19	Jackets defeated the Atkins Lady Red Devils 59-48 at Bank OZK Arena in Hot
20	Springs, Arkansas; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, exactly 1 year to the day, the Lady Yellow Jackets avenged
23	their loss in the 2018 Class 3A state championship game; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, Coach Casey Scribner was quoted as saying, "[T]o put in 12
26	months of work to get back here, you can't say anything else about the kids";
27	and
28	
29	WHEREAS, senior team members included Kadyn Johnson, Dusty Nesbitt, and
30	Kaley Shipman; junior team members were Avery Decker, Cheyenne Gilbert, and
31	Caitlyn Lopez; sophomores on the team were Blanche Duran, Addie Isbell,
32	Aubrey Isbell, and Chaelann Vickers; the freshmen members included Emily
33	Fletcher, Kennedy Holland, Emry Johnson, Mackenzie Newton, Rylee Shipman,
34	Josie Storey, and Avery Sullivan; and the team managers were Princess
35 36	Belmares, Kylee Henderson, and Emily Hiter; and
50	

1	WHEREAS, the Arkansas Activities Association recognized that senior
2	Kaley Shipman was named the All Tournament Team Most Valuable Player and All
3	State; sophomore Audrey Isbell was named All Tournament Team and All State;
4	and sophomore Chaelann Vickers was named All Tournament Team; and
5	
6	WHEREAS, the Lady Yellow Jackets were well-led and coached by Coach
7	Scribner; and
8	
9	WHEREAS, this is the Lady Yellow Jackets second state title overall and
10	the team's first state title since 2011,
11	
12	NOW THEREFORE,
13	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
14	STATE OF ARKANSAS:
15	
16	THAT the Senate congratulates the members of the Mountain View Lady
17	Yellow Jackets basketball team on winning the 2019 Class 3A Girls State
18	Championship.
19	
20	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon its adoption, a copy of this resolution be
21	presented to Athletic Director Matt Sullivan by the Secretary of the Senate.
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	